SECOND AMENDMENT TO
PLANNING AGREEMENT No. 2810-2003-003-02
BY AND AMONG

THE YOLO COUNTY HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN/NATURAL COMMUNITY
CONSERVATION PLAN JOINT POWERS AGENCY, THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE, AND THE UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE

REGARDING THE

YOLO COUNTY NATURAL COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PLAN AND HABITAT
CONSERVATION PLAN




Page 2 of 3

This Second Amendment to the Planning Agreement regarding the Yolo County Natural
Community Conservation Plan and Habitat Conservation Plan (“Planning Agreement™) is made
and entered into by and between the Yolo County Habitat Conservation Plan/Natural Community
Conservation Plan Joint Powers Agency, referred to and known generally as the Yolo Habitat
Conservancy (“Conservancy™), the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (“DFW™), and
the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (“USFWS™). These entities are refetred to
collectively as “Parties” and each individually as a “Party.” This Agreement is made with
reference to the following Recitals.

Recitals

A, On November 9, 2004, the Parties entered into a Planning Agreement regarding
the Yolo County Natural Community Conservation Plan and Habitat Conservation Plan.

B. The Effective Date of the Planning Agreement is February 8, 2005. Pursuant to
Section 7.5 of the Planning Agreement, the Planning Agreement automatically terminates five
(5) years from the Effective Date unless it is extended by an amendment or terminated pursuant
to Section 7.7 of the Planning Agreement.

C. The Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Planning Agreement on June
15, 2009, which exiended its term for three years to February 8, 2013,

D. The Parties now desire by this Second Amendment to the Planning Agreement to
formally extend the duration of the Planning Agreement to April 30, 2019,

Terms and Conditions

1. The Duration of the Planning Agreement, as extended by the First Amendment, is
hereby extended to April 30, 2019. This additional term shall be referred to as the “Second
Extension Period.”

2 All other terms and conditions of the Planning Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect during the Second Exiension Period.

3. This Second Amendment is effective on the date of its execution by the DFW and
Conservancy.
4. Any modifications to this Second Amendment must be in writing and signed by

all Parties,




Page 3 of 3
IN WITNESS THEREQF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment on the
dates set forth below,

YOLO COUNTY HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN/NATURAL COMMUNITY
CONSERVATION PLAN JOINT POWERS AGENCY

Date: 5 ,‘5\& L7
| f(—
L

Its; JPA Board Chair

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Date: (.e'l:l\J |t
Ecosystem
By: WW Conservation
tp / Division
Its: Deputy Director, Habitat Conservation Division

UNITED STATE FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Date: 6 / 5 / I 7
By: W

Its. Field Supervisor, Sacramento Field Office









